

Green Globe International, Inc.

Incorporating Hempacco Co., Inc. on a fully consolidated basis

Incorporated in Delaware - November 12, 1999



Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended

June 30, 2022

Statements issued and prepared by Management

Unaudited

Green Globe International, Inc.

Index to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

| | |
|---|------------|
| Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 | F-3 |
| Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations - for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. | F-4 |
| Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders Equity for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. | F-5 |
| Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 | F-6 |
| Notes to the Financial Statements | F-7 |

Green Globe International, Inc.

Incorporating Hempacco Co., Inc. on a fully consolidated basis

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

| | June 30, 2022 | December 31, 2021 |
|--|---------------|-------------------|
|--|---------------|-------------------|

ASSETS

Current Assets

| | | |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| Cash | \$ 72,802 | \$ 1,521,027 |
| Accounts receivable | 191,491 | 144,246 |
| Accounts receivable - related parties | 307,824 | 137,297 |
| Loans receivable - related parties | 20,400 | - |
| Less: Receivables impairment allowance | (13,312) | - |
| Inventory at cost less obsolescence allowance | 1,769,272 | 198,936 |
| Deposits & prepayments | 256,738 | 706,273 |
| Total Current Assets | 2,605,215 | 2,707,779 |

Property and Equipment

| | | |
|-------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Leasehold improvements | 31,431 | 12,431 |
| Furniture, fixtures and equipment | 7,099,485 | 5,149,306 |
| Accumulated depreciation | (804,503) | (161,441) |
| Total Property and Equipment | 6,326,413 | 5,000,296 |

Other Assets

| | | |
|--|------------------|----------------|
| Operating lease - right of use asset | 6,109,130 | 659,319 |
| Right of use Assets - accumulated amortization | (528,628) | (191,152) |
| Total Other Assets | 5,580,502 | 468,167 |

Intangible Assets

| | | |
|--|---------|---------|
| Warrant valuations - less accumulated amortization | 171,398 | 209,214 |
|--|---------|---------|

Total Assets

| | |
|----------------------|---------------------|
| \$ 14,683,527 | \$ 8,385,455 |
|----------------------|---------------------|

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities

| | | |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| Accounts payable & accrued expenses | \$ 537,713 | \$ 98,457 |
| Accounts payable - related parties | 964,972 | 162,405 |
| Customer pre-paid invoices & deferred revenue | 1,628,882 | 2,128,393 |
| Convertible promissory notes | 1,025,000 | 900,000 |
| Convertible promissory notes - related parties | 150,000 | 175,000 |
| Accrued interest on long term notes | 104,889 | 37,592 |
| Loans payable - related parties | - | 9,600 |
| Equipment loans | 1,455,825 | 1,482,681 |
| Other short term loans | 168,328 | 168,328 |
| Operating lease - right of use liability - short term portion | 704,151 | 111,077 |
| Total Current Liabilities | 6,739,760 | 5,273,533 |

Long Term Liabilities

| | | |
|--|------------------|----------------|
| Right of use liability - straight-line rent rule - deferred rent | 62,488 | 15,226 |
| Right of use liability - long term portion | 4,876,351 | 357,091 |
| Total Long Term Liabilities | 4,938,840 | 372,317 |

Total Liabilities

| | |
|-------------------|------------------|
| 11,678,598 | 5,645,849 |
|-------------------|------------------|

Stockholders' Equity

respectively. 20,000,002,800 and 20,000,004,200 shares outstanding as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 respectively.

| | |
|-----------|-----------|
| 2,000,000 | 2,000,000 |
|-----------|-----------|

Participating Preferred stock Series A no par value - the 100 issued and outstanding shares were cancelled on May 21, 2021

| | |
|---|---|
| - | - |
|---|---|

Common stock, \$.0001 par value; 75,000,000,000 shares authorized as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 respectively. 54,797,751,445 and 54,816,153,814 shares issued, and 54,208,251,445 and 54,226,653,814 outstanding as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 respectively.

| | |
|-----------|-----------|
| 5,479,774 | 5,481,614 |
|-----------|-----------|

| | | |
|--------------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Additional paid in capital | 17,006,941 | 13,933,731 |
| Warrant reserves shares issued | (58,950) | (58,950) |
| Accumulated deficit | (23,321,631) | (19,695,905) |

Total Stockholders' Equity

| | |
|------------------|------------------|
| 1,106,134 | 1,660,491 |
|------------------|------------------|

Non-Controlling interests

| | |
|-----------|-----------|
| 1,898,795 | 1,079,116 |
|-----------|-----------|

Total Equity

| | |
|------------------|------------------|
| 3,004,928 | 2,739,606 |
|------------------|------------------|

Total liabilities and Equity

| | |
|----------------------|---------------------|
| \$ 14,683,527 | \$ 8,385,455 |
|----------------------|---------------------|

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements

Green Globe International, Inc.

Incorporating Hempacco Co., Inc. on a fully consolidated basis

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

| | <i>For the 3-Months Ended June 30, 2022</i> | <i>For the 3-Months Ended June 30, 2021</i> | <i>For the 6-Months Ended June 30, 2022</i> | <i>For the 6-Months Ended June 30, 2021</i> |
|---|---|---|---|---|
| Revenue | | | | |
| <i>Sale of Materials</i> | \$ 2,494,308 | \$ 391,321 | \$ 3,867,715 | \$ 445,049 |
| <i>Sale of Materials - Related Parties</i> | \$ 5,000 | - | 6,000 | - |
| <i>Manufacturing and Consulting Services</i> | \$ 50,564 | 34,900 | 97,878 | 64,898 |
| Total Revenue | 2,549,872 | 426,221 | 3,971,593 | 509,947 |
| Cost of Goods Sold | \$ 1,892,097 | 312,893 | 3,289,702 | 336,419 |
| Gross Profit / (Loss) from Operations | 657,775 | 113,328 | 681,891 | 173,528 |
| Expenses | | | | |
| General & Administrative | 774,360 | 379,899 | 1,531,612 | 1,068,467 |
| General & Administrative - Related Parties | 22,500 | - | 120,000 | - |
| Sales & Marketing | 291,290 | 38,452 | 516,646 | 44,992 |
| Research & Development | - | - | 4,055 | - |
| Total Expenses | 1,088,151 | 418,351 | 2,172,313 | 1,113,459 |
| Operating Loss | (430,376) | (305,023) | (1,490,422) | (939,931) |
| Other Income / (Expenses) | | | | |
| <i>Interest expense - including warrant valuations</i> | (499,983) | 68,319 | (549,080) | (57,700) |
| <i>Convertible Note Cancellation & Conversion</i> | - | 153,553 | - | 153,553 |
| <i>Loss on Disposal of Assets</i> | 10,690 | - | - | (100,000) |
| <i>Other Expenses (Net)</i> | 210 | (214) | (2,559) | (50,358) |
| Total Other Expenses | (489,083) | (221,658) | (551,639) | (54,505) |
| Net Loss | \$ (919,459) | \$ (526,681) | \$ (2,042,061) | \$ (994,436) |
| <i>Net Loss attributable to non-controlling interests</i> | 293,166 | - | 587,116 | - |
| <i>Net Loss attributable to common shareholders</i> | \$ (626,293) | \$ (526,681) | \$ (1,454,945) | \$ (994,436) |

PER SHARE DATA:

| | | | | |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| <i>Basic & Dilutive Income / (Loss) per common share</i> | <u>(\$0.00)</u> | <u>(\$0.00)</u> | <u>(\$0.00)</u> | <u>(\$0.00)</u> |
| <i>Weighted average shares basic and diluted</i> | <u>54,797,751,445</u> | <u>54,225,497,829</u> | <u>54,797,751,445</u> | <u>54,225,497,829</u> |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Green Globe International, Inc.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Unaudited)

| | Preferred Shares | Stock \$ Amt @ Par | Common Shares | Stock \$ Amt @ Par | Additional Paid in Capital GGII & HPCO | APIC Warrant Reserve Shares | Retained Deficit GGII & HPCO | Non-Controlling Interests | Stockholders' Equity |
|--|---------------------|-----------------------|------------------|-----------------------|--|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Balances - March 31, 2022 | 20,000,002,800 | \$ 2,000,000 | 54,820,354,405 | \$ 5,482,034 | \$ 17,010,426 | \$ (58,950) | \$ (22,261,489) | \$ 1,346,045 | 3,518,067 |
| Issuance of Shares to officer for services - 6-27-22 | - | - | 2,500,000 | 250 | 5,250 | - | - | - | 5,500 |
| Shares submitted for cancellation by order of the SEC | - | - | (25,102,960) | (2,510) | - | - | - | - | (2,510) |
| Transfer of subsidiary retained earnings | - | - | - | - | (8,735) | - | - | - | (8,735) |
| Hempacco Pre-IPO 2 share issuances - less expenses | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 355,475 | 355,474 |
| Conversion of Hempacco Promissory Note and accrued interest | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 56,592 | 56,592 |
| Equity Adjustment - Attributable to Non-Controlling Interests | - | - | - | - | - | - | (434,082) | 434,082 | - |
| Losses Attributable to Non-Controlling Interests | - | - | - | - | - | - | 293,400 | (293,400) | - |
| GGII Net Loss for 3 Month Period ended June 30, 2022: | - | - | - | - | - | - | (919,459) | - | (919,460) |
| Balances - June 30, 2022 | 20,000,002,800 | 2,000,000 | 54,797,751,445 | 5,479,774 | 17,006,941 | (58,950) | (23,321,631) | 1,898,795 | 3,004,928 |
| Balances - December 31, 2021 | 20,000,004,200 | \$ 2,000,000 | 54,816,153,814 | \$ 5,481,614 | \$ 15,093,784 | \$ (58,950) | \$ (20,855,958) | \$ 1,079,116 | 2,739,606 |
| Issuance of shares to officer for services - 2-28-22 and 6-27-22 | - | - | 5,000,000 | 500 | 12,500 | - | - | - | 13,000 |
| Conversion of Preference Shares to Common Shares | (1,400) | - | 1,700,591 | 170 | (170) | - | - | - | - |
| Conversion of Hempacco Promissory Note and accrued interest | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 56,592 | 56,592 |
| Transfer of subsidiary retained earnings | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Creation of warrant valuation expense by Hempacco | - | - | - | - | 437,375 | - | - | - | 437,375 |
| Hempacco Pre-IPO 2 share issuances - less expenses | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 339,475 | 339,475 |
| Additional paid-in capital for asset contribution to Green Star Labs | - | - | - | - | 1,463,452 | - | - | - | 1,463,452 |
| Non-controlling interest in equity | - | - | - | - | - | - | (873,246) | 873,246 | - |
| Non-controlling interest in earnings | - | - | - | - | - | - | 449,635 | (449,635) | - |
| Shares submitted for cancellation by order of the SEC | - | - | (25,102,960) | (2,510) | - | - | - | - | (2,510) |
| Net Loss for six months ended June 30, 2022: | - | - | - | - | - | - | (2,042,061) | - | (2,042,061) |
| Balances - June 30, 2022 | 20,000,002,800 | \$ 2,000,000 | 54,797,751,445 | 5,479,774 | 17,006,941 | (58,950) | (23,321,630) | 1,898,794 | 3,004,929 |

| | | | | | | | | | |
|--|----------------|-------------|------------------|-------------|------------|---|--------------|---|-------------|
| Balances - March 31, 2021 | 8,006,300 | 8,000,001 | 3,700,640,356 | 370,063 | 13,138,683 | - | (16,840,136) | - | 4,668,611 |
| UST Mexico - conversion of preference shares plus interest to common | (8,000,000) | (8,000,000) | - | - | (792,715) | - | - | - | (8,792,715) |
| Issuance of Shares for Acquisition of Hempacco - 6-9-2021 | - | - | 70,312,160,674 | 7,031,216 | - | - | - | - | 7,031,216 |
| Loss of Goodwill on Consolidation with Hempacco - June 9, 2021 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| Issuance of License Fee to Old Belt Extracts - 6-21-2021 | - | - | 4,347,826 | 435 | - | - | - | - | 435 |
| Transfer Loss of Goodwill on Consolidation with Hempacco | - | - | - | - | - | - | (1,013,888) | - | (1,013,888) |
| Elimination of Retained Earnings on Full Consolidation 5-21-21 | - | - | - | - | - | - | 1,057,237 | - | 1,057,237 |
| Elimination of hempacco proforma retained earnings at 5-21-21 | - | - | - | - | - | - | 3,004,969 | - | 3,004,969 |
| Cancellation of 100 Preferred Shares Series A on Merger | (100) | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| GGII net profit for the three months ended June 30, 2021: | - | - | - | - | - | - | (83,365) | - | (83,365) |
| UST Mexico - Conversion of Common to Pref - 6-27-2021 | 20,000,000,000 | 2,000,000 | (20,000,000,000) | (2,000,000) | (138,120) | - | - | - | (138,120) |
| Balances - June 30, 2021 | 20,000,006,200 | 2,000,001 | 54,017,148,856 | 5,401,714 | 12,207,848 | - | (13,875,183) | - | 5,734,379 |

| | | | | | | | | | |
|--|----------------|-------------|------------------|-------------|------------|---|--------------|---|-------------|
| Balances - December 31, 2020 | 8,006,300 | 8,000,001 | 3,700,640,356 | 370,063 | 13,138,683 | - | (16,047,421) | - | 5,461,326 |
| UST Mexico - conversion of preference shares plus interest to common | (8,000,000) | (8,000,000) | - | - | (792,715) | - | - | - | (8,792,715) |
| Issuance of Shares for Acquisition of Hempacco - 6-9-2021 | - | - | 70,312,160,674 | 7,031,216 | - | - | - | - | 7,031,216 |
| Loss of Goodwill on Consolidation with Hempacco - June 9, 2021 | - | - | - | - | - | - | (1,013,888) | - | (1,013,888) |
| Issuance of License Fee to Old Belt Extracts - 6-21-2021 | - | - | 4,347,826 | 435 | - | - | - | - | 435 |
| Elimination of Retained Earnings on Full Consolidation 5-21-21 | - | - | - | - | - | - | 1,057,237 | - | 1,057,237 |
| Elimination of hempacco proforma retained earnings at 5-21-21 | - | - | - | - | (138,120) | - | 3,004,969 | - | 2,866,849 |
| Cancellation of 100 Preferred Shares Series A on Merger | (100) | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| GGII net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2021: | - | - | - | - | - | - | (876,080) | - | (876,080) |
| UST Mexico - Conversion of Common to Pref - 6-27-2021 | 20,000,000,000 | 2,000,000 | (20,000,000,000) | (2,000,000) | - | - | - | - | - |
| Balances - June 30, 2021 | 20,000,006,200 | 2,000,001 | 54,017,148,856 | 5,401,714 | 12,207,848 | - | (13,875,183) | - | 5,734,379 |

| | | |
|--|---------------|-----------|
| Issued as Reserve for Warrants - NOT OUTSTANDING | | |
| EMC2 Capital | 65,500,000 | \$ 6,550 |
| First Fire Global | 131,000,000 | \$ 13,100 |
| JSI Investments | 131,000,000 | \$ 13,100 |
| MacRab LLC | 65,500,000 | \$ 6,550 |
| LGH Investments | 65,500,000 | \$ 6,550 |
| Mast Hill | 131,000,000 | \$ 13,100 |
| | 589,500,000 | \$ 58,950 |
| Issued and Outstanding: | (589,500,000) | |

Green Globe International, Inc.

Incorporating Hempacco Co., Inc. on a fully consolidated basis

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)

| | For the 6-Months Ended June 30, 2022 | For the 6-Months Ended June 30, 2021 |
|---|---|---|
| CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Net Loss | \$ (2,042,061) | \$ (994,436) |
| Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities: | | |
| Depreciation and amortization | 184,298 | 394,524 |
| Non-cash warrant valuation expense | 437,375 | - |
| Convertible note interest converted into common shares | 6,592 | - |
| Consolidation of subsidiary capital accounts post-merger | 8,735 | 1,213,488 |
| Loss on disposal of assets | 10,690 | 100,000 |
| Stock based compensation | 4,265 | - |
| Common shares submitted for cancellation by order of the SEC | (2,510) | - |
| Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities | | |
| Receivables | (30,024) | (186,805) |
| Related party receivables | (194,836) | - |
| Prepays | 449,534 | (21,736) |
| Inventories | (1,570,337) | (44,485) |
| Accounts payable | 391,287 | (438,473) |
| Related party accounts payable | 802,567 | - |
| Accrued liabilities | 160,380 | (84,906) |
| Deferred revenues | (499,510) | (32,046) |
| Net Cash Used in Operating Activities: | <u>(1,883,554)</u> | <u>(94,876)</u> |
| CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: | | |
| Purchase of property and equipment | (26,011) | (1,014) |
| Proceeds from disposal of equipment | 40,000 | - |
| Net Cash Used in Investing Activities: | <u>13,989</u> | <u>(1,014)</u> |
| CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: | | |
| Proceeds from other short term loans | 2,149 | (8,900) |
| Installment payments against equipment loans | (60,681) | - |
| Advances from (repayments to) related parties | 90,400 | - |
| Proceeds from convertible notes payable | - | 107,988 |
| Proceeds from related party convertible notes payable | 50,000 | - |
| Proceeds from the sale of common stock | 416,000 | - |
| Offering costs paid in connection with common stock | (76,525) | - |
| Offering costs paid in connection with sale of common stock | - | - |
| Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities | <u>421,341</u> | <u>99,088</u> |
| CHANGE IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS: | (1,448,225) | 3,197 |
| CASH BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD: | 1,521,027 | (2,578) |
| CASH BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD: | <u>\$ 72,802</u> | <u>\$ 619</u> |
| SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION: | | |
| Cash Paid for Interest | \$ - | \$ - |
| Cash Paid for Taxes | \$ 2,770 | \$ - |
| NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES: | | |
| Conversion of convertible notes payable and accrued interest to common stock | \$ 56,592 | \$ 535,052 |
| Warrants issued to partners and agents | 666,150 | - |
| Acquisition of plant and equipment by assumption of loan balance from seller | 33,825 | - |
| Acquisition of joint venture assets by creation of partner's capital account | 1,463,452 | - |
| Conversion of convertible preference shares and accrued dividend with common shares | - | 8,757,479 |
| Initial recording of right of use asset and liability | 5,449,811 | - |
| Payment of professional services with common shares | - | 100,000 |
| Payment of related party accrued management fees and rent with common shares | - | 525,000 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

GREEN GLOBE INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2022 and 2021
(UNAUDITED)

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION, BUSINESS AND LIQUIDITY

Organization and Operations

Green Globe International, Inc. the ("Company" or "GGII") was formed on November 12, 1999, as a Delaware Corporation.

Hempacco Co., Inc. ("Hempacco") was formed on April 1, 2019, as a Nevada Corporation.

Green Star Labs, Inc. ("Green Star") was formed on January 10, 2022 as a Delaware Corporation.

On April 23, 2021 Hempacco filed a second amendment to its Articles of Incorporation changing the name of the company from The Hempacco Co., Inc. to Hempacco Co., Inc.

The Company merged with GGII on May 21, 2021.

An acquisition in which the entity that issues the securities (the legal acquirer) is identified as the acquiree for accounting purposes based on the guidance in paragraph 805-10-55-11 through 55-15. The entity whose equity interests are acquired (the legal acquiree) must be the acquirer for accounting purposes for the transaction to be considered a reverse acquisition.

On May 21, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), GGII (the Legal Acquirer) completed a share exchange agreement with Hempacco Co. (the Legal Acquiree) which resulted in Hempacco Co. becoming a wholly owned subsidiary of GGII with 100% of the Company shares being owned by GGII.

In accordance with GAAP rule 810, business combinations, the operations of GGII and Hempacco have been consolidated with effect from January 1, 2021, being the beginning of the first accounting quarter that both entities were under common control.

Pursuant to the terms of the share exchange agreement, the Shareholders of Hempacco Co. delivered 18,395,531 shares of common stock to GGII in exchange for 70,312,160,174 shares of GGII common stock which represented 95% of the total issued and outstanding common shares of GGII at the time of the exchange.

Hempacco manufactures and distributes hemp smokables both under its own name and white label products for clients. Hempacco also owns high-tech CBD vending kiosks that it plans to place in retail venues throughout the US, in conjunction with a number of joint venture partners.

Green Star Labs, Inc. manufactures nutraceuticals and cosmetics under its own name brands and also as white label products for clients.

These financial statements are those of Green Globe International, Inc and its subsidiaries.

During 2021, Hempacco entered into the following Joint Ventures:

- a) On or about March 10, 2021, Hempacco entered into a joint venture partnership agreement with VZ Ventures and BX2SD Hospitality, LLC for the sale and marketing of a proprietary brand of smokables containing the D8 infused variety of hemp. Cali Vibes D8, LLC was formed as the entity's business vehicle which will be 50% owned by the Company. The Company will manage the business operations and accounting, as well as manufacturing the product.
- b) On or about June 22, 2021, the Company entered into a joint venture agreement with Hemp Hop Global, LLC, a Florida based company in the hip hop talent management business and the sale and distribution of branded snack food products. Hemp Hop Global is managed by Rick Ross, an American Rapper and record executive and his business

partner James Lindsay. Hempacco will produce a range of smokable products under the Hemp Hop brand, and Hemp Hop Smokables, LLC was formed as the business entity, of which Hempacco owns 50%.

On December 14, 2021, the Company assigned all of the membership and other equity and ownership interests in Hemp Hop Smokables LLC to Hempacco., Co., Inc.

During the six months ended June 30, 2022, Hempacco entered into the following Joint Ventures and other significant agreements:

On or about January 20, 2022, Hempacco entered into employment agreements with Sandro Piancone, the Company's CEO, Neville Pearson, the Company's CFO, and Jorge Olson, the Company's CMO. These agreements supersede and replace The Hempacco's consulting agreements with Mr. Piancone's entity, Strategic Global Partners, Inc., and Mr. Olson's entity, Cube 17, Inc. The key terms of Mr. Piancone's and Mr. Olsen's employment provide for a base salary of \$10,000 per month each, with the potential to earn a performance-based bonus of up to 110% of the annual base salary. Mr. Piancone and Mr. Olsen will also be eligible to participate in any stock or option-based incentive plans that the board of directors may approve in the future. The initial employment period is for three years, with a one-year option to extend being available to the Company. Mr. Pearson's employment agreement with Green Globe International, Inc. remains in place.

On or about January 1, 2022, Hempacco entered into a joint venture agreement with Cheech and Chong's Cannabis Company, a Nevada corporation ("CCCC"), to form a joint venture entity in Nevada, which entity will market and sell Cheech & Chong-branded hemp smokable products. Pursuant to the agreement, the joint venture entity will be owned 50% by each of us and CCCC, we are required to fund \$10,000 to the joint venture entity. As of the date of publication of these financial statements this contribution had not been made, however Hempacco has been producing product inventory at its own expense prior to the official launch of the product in July 2022.

The joint venture agreement calls for Hempacco to manufacture joint venture product and provide accounting, inventory management, staff training, and trade show and marketing services for the joint venture entity, and CCCC is required to provide online marketing and promotion, design and branding, brand management and development, trademark receipt, and sales and distribution services. CCCC is also required to ensure that Cheech Marin and Tommy Chong attend and make appearances at joint venture entity events. As an incentive to enter into this joint venture CCCC was awarded 100,000,000 Green Globe International warrants with a Black-Scholes valuation of \$.00031 per share for a total valuation of \$310,000 on the issue date. This theoretical value was expensed within general and administrative expenses on the statement of operations.

On or about January 19, 2022, Hempacco entered into a joint venture agreement with Stick-It Labs Ltd. ("Stick-It"), an Israeli corporation that manufactures cannabinoid sticks, to develop and sell hemp smokables products in the United States and Mexico utilizing each of the parties' respective expertise. Pursuant to the agreement, the Company is required to fund \$750,000 to the joint venture entity, Stick-It USA, Inc., As of the date of issuance of these financial statements no part of this contribution had yet been made.

("StickIt US") a newly formed Delaware corporation, and Hempacco will then receive preferred shares entitling us to 75% of distributable profits of the joint venture entity until The Company has been repaid \$750,000, after which the preferred shares will convert into 750,000 shares of common stock of StickIt US. StickIt US will also receive 750,000 shares of Stickit US common stock. Until such time as Hempacco makes its \$750,000 capital contribution, 500 shares of Stickit US, representing 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares are owned by the founders and principals of Stickit Labs Ltd.

The agreement grants the right to Stick-It to purchase 100,000,000 five-year warrants of Green Globe International, Inc. common stock at an exercise price of \$0.01 per share. The warrants are issuable in three tranches, the first 25,000,000 on signing the JV agreement, the second 25,000,000 when StickIt US achieves annual sales revenue in excess of \$5,000,000, and the third tranche will be issued upon StickIt US achieving annual sales revenue in excess of \$10,000,000. The first tranche of 25,000,000 Green Globe International warrants were valued by the Black-Scholes formula at \$0.005095 per share for a total capitalized value of \$127,375. This amount was also expensed within general and administrative expense on the statement of operations.

On January 3, 2022 GGII entered into a joint venture with Curated Nutra LLC, (“Curated Nutra”) forming a new corporation, Green Star Labs, Inc. (“Green Star”) owned 50% by each party. Green Star will assume the business, operations and assets of Star Manufacturing, LLC which manufactures CBD nutritional supplements and beauty care consumer goods. Green Star is sub-leasing the 47,544-sf industrial building and cGMP certified lab, located at 4075 Ruffin Road, San Diego, CA 92123 on the same terms as the original lease which expires on July 31, 2024, with one 5-year option to extend. In addition to assuming many white label clients, Green Star will introduce its own product line in the coming months.

The Company’s joint venture partners will contribute all plant, property and equipment plus tenant improvements, in exchange for a 50% interest in the joint venture. The Company will operate and manage the business, and will assuming all operating expenses including the lease payments and the employee payroll with effect from January 3, 2022.

As an incentive to enter into this joint venture, Curated Nutra was awarded 100,000,000 Green Globe International warrants with a Black-Scholes valuation of \$.00049 per share for a total valuation of \$49,300 on the issue date. This theoretical value was ~~capitalized as an intangible asset~~ expensed and represented by the right to use the proprietary marketing information and customer base in accordance with the Company’s policy. See note 6 for further information.

Going Concern Matters

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (“GAAP”), which contemplates the Company’s continuation as a going concern. The Company incurred a net loss of \$2,042,061 during the six months ended June 30, 2022 and has an accumulated deficit of \$23,321,631 as of June 30, 2022. In addition, the Company has a working capital deficit of \$3,430,394 as of June 30, 2022.

Management intends to raise additional operating funds through equity and/or debt offerings. However, there can be no assurance management will be successful in its endeavors.

There are no assurances that the Company will be able to either (1) achieve a level of revenues adequate to generate sufficient cash flow from operations; or (2) obtain additional financing through either private placement, public offerings and/or bank financing necessary to support its working capital requirements. To the extent that funds generated from operations and any private placements, public offerings and/or bank financing are insufficient, the Company will have to raise additional working capital. No assurance can be given that additional financing will be available, or if available, will be on terms acceptable to the Company. If adequate working capital is not available to the Company, it may be required to curtail or cease its operations.

Due to uncertainties related to these matters, there exists a substantial doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. The accompanying financial statements do not include any adjustments related to the recoverability or classification of asset-carrying amounts or the amounts and classification of liabilities that may result should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. If we are not able to successfully execute on our future operating plans, our financial condition and results of operation may be materially adversely affected, and we may not be able to continue as a going concern.

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited Condensed Financial Statements and related notes have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”) for interim financial information and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements reflect all normal recurring adjustments which, in management’s opinion, are necessary for a fair statement of the Company’s financial position, results of operations and stockholders’ equity and cash flow for interim periods.

These unaudited interim condensed financial statements do not include all of the information required in annual financial statements. Some of the fiscal 2021 comparative figures may have been reclassified to conform to the current period’s presentation.

Principles of Consolidation

The financial statements include the accounts of the Company and all of its wholly owned subsidiaries. All significant inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Joint Venture entities where the company owns at least 51% voting control and controls the accounting, administration and financing of the entities will be accounted for under ASC 810-10 which will allow full consolidation of the assets and liabilities into the Company's balance sheet, with non-controlling interests being calculated and disclosed in the balance sheet and operating statement of the Company. Joint Venture entities where the company owns less than 51% are evaluated for treatment as variable interest entities. The Company may provide accounting and administration for these entities, may have board of director control, and may provide majority of funding for these entities. Any entities not falling within this criterion will be accounted for under ASC 323-30. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the operating results and the assets of two joint venture entities that have been deemed variable interest entities for the period ended June 30, 2022. The non-controlling interests of these ventures have been disclosed on the consolidated balance sheet and income statement.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Some of these judgments can be subjective and complex, and, consequently, actual results may differ from these estimates.

Revenue Concentration

Sales to one of Hempacco's customers made up approximately 85% of the Company's revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2022, and the balance receivable from this customer at June 30, 2022 represents approximately 21% of the total accounts receivable balances of \$542,058 as of that date. We do not have a binding purchase agreement with this customer, and if we were to lose this customer, our revenues would significantly decline, and our business might be harmed.

Basic and Diluted Net Loss per Common Share

Pursuant to ASC 260, "Earnings Per Share," basic net income and net loss per share are computed by dividing the net income and net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted net income and net loss per share is the same as basic net income and net loss per share when their inclusion would have an anti-dilutive effect due to our continuing net losses.

For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and the six months ended June 30, 2021, the following **outstanding dilutive** securities were excluded from the computation of diluted net loss per share as the result of the computation was anti-dilutive.

| | June 30 2022 (Shares) | June 30 2021 (Shares) |
|---|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Series C Preferred Stock | 2,000,002,800 | 2,000,006,200 |
| Promissory Notes convertible to shares | 1,075,000 | 195,000 |
| Outstanding Warrants | 720,943,977 | 27,173,925 |
| TOTAL | <u>2,722,021,777</u> | <u>2,027,375,125</u> |

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

FASB ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures* ("ASC 820") establishes a framework for all fair value measurements and expands disclosures related to fair value measurement and developments. ASC 820 defines fair value as the

price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

ASC 820 requires that assets and liabilities measured at fair value are classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

- Level 1—Quoted market prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets or observable inputs.
- Level 2—Significant other observable inputs that can be corroborated by observable market data; and
- Level 3—Significant unobservable inputs that cannot be corroborated by observable market data.

The carrying amounts of cash, accounts receivable, accounts receivable – related parties, inventory, deposits and prepayments, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, accounts payable – related parties, customer pre-paid invoices & deposits, other short-term liabilities – equipment loan, operating lease – right of use liability – short term portion approximate fair value because of the short-term nature of these items.

Share-Based Compensation

The Company accounts for share-based compensation in accordance with ASC 718, “Compensation – Stock Compensation,” which requires all such compensation to employees and non-employees, including the grant of employee stock options, to be calculated based on its fair value at the measurement date (generally the grant date), and recognized in the statement of operations over the requisite service period or as vesting occurs.

The Company recorded \$13,000 and \$0 in share-based compensation expense for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Advertising and Marketing Costs

Costs associated with advertising and marketing promotions are expensed as incurred. Advertising and marketing expense was \$516,646 and \$44,992 for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Revenue Recognition

The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The Company generally earns its revenue by supplying goods or providing services under contracts with its customers in two primary revenue streams: manufacturing and commercial product supply and white label development services. The Company measures the revenue from customers based on the consideration specified in its contracts, or the value of the amount invoiced should the initial order be a basic purchase order or emailed order.

The Company recognizes revenue from customers when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer, generally when products are shipped, at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods.

Per Company policy, any product that doesn’t meet the customer’s expectations can be returned within the first 30 days of delivery in exchange for another product or for a full refund. Any product sold through a distributor or retailer must be returned to the original purchase location for any return or exchange. For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company has not recorded any reserves on revenue.

The majority of the Company’s revenue is derived from sales of branded products to consumers via our direct-to-consumer (DTC) ecommerce website, distributors, and retail and wholesale “white label” business-to-business (B2B) customers.

For larger orders, the Company requires the customer to make a deposit equal to 50% of the invoice or order total which is recorded as customer prepaid invoices and deferred revenue on the balance sheet. When the product is shipped the customer deposit is recorded into revenue. The Company recorded \$1,628,882 and \$2,128,393 in customer pre-paid invoices and deposits for goods ordered but not delivered, as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively.

In 2019, the Company entered into an arrangement with a customer whereby the Company was provided with product from the customer for the Company's and the customer's use. Under the arrangement, 50% of the product provided by the customer was to compensate the Company for their services for processing and packaging the customers remaining 50% share. The transaction was recorded at the fair market value of the inventory received, which was similar to the cost of the services to which were to be provided with an increase of \$623,375 to inventory and customer deposits. As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the customer deposit liability of \$623,375 remained. The Company will defer revenue on customer deposits and record as revenue once product is delivered.

Non-Controlling Interests

The Company accounts for the non-controlling interests in its subsidiaries and joint ventures in accordance with U.S. GAAP/ASC 805-20. The Company has chosen to record the Minority interests (NCI's) in the equity section of the balance sheet, and on the income statement, the profit or loss attributable to the minority interest will be reported as a separate non-operating line item.

The Company measures its NCI's using the percentage of ownership interest held by the respective NCI's during the accounting period in accordance with ASC 805-20. For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company reported minority interest in its accumulated losses and its net assets of \$1,716,089 and \$1,079,116 respectively. Details below.

| | June 30 2022 | December 31 2021 |
|--|------------------|---------------------|
| Minority interests in accumulated deficit | (587,350) | (137,715) |
| Minority interests in net assets (less intangible assets) | 1,062,513 | 189,266 |
| Minority interest of Hempacco Pre-IPO shareholders | 1,423,631 | 1,027,565 |
| TOTAL | <u>1,898,794</u> | <u>1,079,116</u> |

In December 2021, Hempacco Co., Inc. issued 1,300,000 common shares at \$1.00 per share to the public in a pre-IPO offering managed by Boustead Investments, LLC. Net proceeds of \$1,027,565 were received by Hempacco after all commission and expenses. See Note 13 below for further details. This public offering by Hempacco Co., Inc. a subsidiary of Green Globe International, Inc. (its publicly traded parent company) is classified as a minority interest in the books of GGII, and is taken into account when calculating the percentage of non-controlling interests of the parent company.

During the six months ended June 30, 2022, Hempacco recorded another \$16,000 of pre-IPO equity raise expenses which were deducted from the net proceeds previously received. On or about April 7, 2022, Hempacco sold an additional 208,000 shares of common stock at \$2.00 per share to nine investors, eight of which were third parties. Hempacco received gross proceeds of \$416,000, and net proceeds of \$355,475 after payment of commission and expenses to Hempacco's registered broker and the payment of expenses associated with the private offering and the public offering.

This private offering by Hempacco, a subsidiary of the Company, is classified as a minority interest in the books of the Company, and is used as part of the calculation of non-controlling interests in GGII.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In December 2019, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standard Update No. 2019-12, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes (ASU 2019-12), which simplifies the accounting for income taxes. This guidance will be effective for entities for the fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2020 on a prospective basis, with early adoption permitted. We adopted the new standard effective January 1, 2021 and do not expect the adoption of this guidance to have a material impact on our financial statements.

In August 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-06, ASC Subtopic 470-20 “Debt—Debt with “Conversion and Other Options” and ASC subtopic 815-40 “Hedging—Contracts in Entity’s Own Equity”. The standard reduced the number of accounting models for convertible debt instruments and convertible preferred stock. Convertible instruments that continue to be subject to separation models are (1) those with embedded conversion features that are not clearly and closely related to the host contract, that meet the definition of a derivative, and that do not qualify for a scope exception from derivative accounting; and, (2) convertible debt instruments issued with substantial premiums for which the premiums are recorded as paid-in capital. The amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted, but no earlier than fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company adopted this standard effective January 1, 2021.

The Company has reviewed all other recently issued, but not yet effective, accounting pronouncements and does not believe the future adoption of any such pronouncements may be expected to cause a material impact on our financial statements.

NOTE 3 – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, accounts receivable consisted of the following:

| | June 30 2022 | December 31 2021 |
|---|-------------------|---------------------|
| Accounts receivable | \$ 191,491 | \$ 144,246 |
| Accounts receivable - related parties* | 328,224 | 137,297 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (13,312) | - |
| Total accounts receivable | <u>\$ 506,403</u> | <u>\$ 281,543</u> |

* Due from UST Mexico, Inc. (\$117,094) and Green Star Labs (\$189,880) for Hemp products, Nutraceuticals () and manufacturing services ()

See Note 12 for additional information on related party transactions related to receivables.

NOTE 4 – INVENTORY

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, inventory, which consists primarily of the Company’s raw materials, finished products and packaging is stated at the following amounts:

| | June 30 2022 | December 31 2021 |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|
| Finished goods | \$ 440,929 | \$ 41,088 |
| Raw materials (Net of obsolescence allowance) | <u>1,328,343</u> | <u>157,848</u> |
| Total inventory at cost less obsolescence allowance | <u>\$ 1,769,272</u> | <u>\$ 198,936</u> |

The Company identified a potential for obsolescence in particular raw materials and provided an allowance for this risk in full in the year ended December 31, 2020 which was recorded within cost of goods sold in the amount of \$623,375. This obsolescence allowance is continually re-evaluated and adjusted as necessary.

NOTE 5 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

See Note 10 for further information concerning the acquisition of kiosks.

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, property and equipment consisted of the following:

| | June 30 2022 | December 31 2021 |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Production equipment | \$ 3,430,243 | \$ 1,463,198 |
| Leasehold improvements | 31,431 | 12,431 |
| Kiosks plus improvements | 3,669,242 | 3,686,107 |
| Less accumulated depreciation | (804,503) | (161,441) |
| Total property and equipment | <u>\$ 6,326,413</u> | <u>\$ 5,000,295</u> |

Depreciation expense totaled \$146,484 and \$48,498 for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

NOTE 7 – OPERATING LEASES – RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

The Company entered into a 24-month lease in respect of approximately 457 square feet of office space on September 1, 2021 for a period of 2 years, in Scottsdale, Arizona. A security deposit of \$800 was paid, and the lease contains an option to extend for two further 24-month periods. Base monthly rent (inclusive of two parking spaces) commences at \$850 per month (plus AZ rent taxes) with subsequent defined annual increases. The lease is full-service gross with exception of internet services which are borne by the lessee. At inception of the lease, the Company recorded a right of use asset and liability in the amount of \$16,567. The Company used an effective borrowing rate of 9.32% within the calculation.

Lease expense on the straight-line basis of \$ 775 per month was \$4,650 for the six months ended June 30, 2022.

Hempacco entered into a 60-month lease to lease approximately 5,000 square feet of office space on January 1, 2020 for a period of 6 years with a related party, an entity controlled by Hempacco's CEO. Approximately 3,000 sf is used as a manufacturing facility with the balance used as corporate offices and storage. There was no security deposit paid, and the lease carries no optional extension periods. The term of the lease is for six years. At inception of the lease, Hempacco recorded a right of use asset and liability. Hempacco used an effective borrowing rate of 6.232% within the calculation.

Base monthly rent commenced at \$10,000 per month, with subsequent defined annual increases. All operating expenses are born by the lessee. Amounts payable to the related party for rent as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 were \$0 and \$116,940 respectively. On June 30, 2022 an amount of \$24,506 of prepaid rent was included in the deposits and prepayments account.

Lease expense, on the straight-line basis of \$10,780 per month was \$64,680 for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Company assumed a 63-month lease in respect of a 47,544-sf industrial building in San Diego, as part of the terms of the Green Star Labs, Inc. joint venture. See Note 1 above. Base rental is \$69,102 as of month 33, increasing by 3% on the anniversary date of the lease. The lease expires on July 31, 2024 and there is one 5-year option to extend for a further five years. The Company recorded a right of use asset and liability in the amount of \$5,449,811 representing the net present value of the of remaining lease payments at an incremental borrowing cost ("IBR") of 5.75%. Management is reasonably certain that the lease will be extended for a further five years.

The total lease expense, on the straight-line basis of \$77,473.66 per month was \$464,842 for the six months ended June 30, 2022.

NOTE 8 – OTHER SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES – EQUIPMENT LOANS

On December 11, 2019, Hempacco entered into a short-term loan for equipment to use in its production. The terms of the loan were, \$1,500,000 over 18 months with zero interest, which necessitated the calculation of an imputed discount of \$109,627, which was being amortized over 18 months. During the year ended December 31, 2021, Hempacco amortized the remaining discount of \$30,465 to interest expense. The balance on the note was \$1,432,681, \$1,455,825 and \$1,482,681 as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively.

The loan is secured by the equipment, and the lender recently agreed to repayments of \$50,000 per month, interest free, which would take approximately thirty months to retire the loan, assuming no additional paydowns were made by supplying smokable products. On January 6, 2022 the first payment of \$50,000 was made to the lender. Hempacco has been granted forbearance with respect to further loan payments until Hempacco's planned IPO is funded.

On January 1, 2022 Hempacco, through its subsidiary Hempbox Vending acquired five operational vending kiosks located in Canada. The capital cost of \$33,825 was represented by the outstanding loan balance due to Ascentium Capital which was assumed by Hempacco. The loan balance outstanding as of June 30, 2022 was \$23,144 and is repayable in monthly installments of \$1,780.

In January 2022, the Company assumed control of five vending kiosks located in Canada from the current owner/operator. Hempbox Vending became a subsidiary of Hempacco with effect from January 1, 2022 at which time the assets and the liability were recorded in the books of Hempacco.

The total acquisition cost was \$43,618 paid partly in cash and partly by the assumption of the equipment loan of \$33,825 which amount has been recorded in the books of Hempbox vending as fixed asset additions. The loan balance, due to Ascentium Capital, as of June 30, 2022 was \$23,143.64 which will be paid in thirteen monthly installments of \$1,780.28 plus monthly insurance premiums of \$368.24.

NOTE 9 – CONVERTIBLE NOTES

During the year ended December 31, 2021, Hempacco issued twelve convertible promissory notes totaling \$650,000 and warrants to purchase up to 750,000 shares of Hempacco common stock at \$1.00 per share were issued to two related party members of the Board of Directors. Subsequently, as a result of the merger and share exchange agreement of May 21, 2021 between Hempacco and Green Globe International, Inc. these warrants were cancelled and replaced on November 9, 2021 with equivalent warrants to purchase Green Globe common shares. See Note 9 below for additional details.

Individual note holders converted \$511,500 in principle and \$23,552 in accrued interest into 535,052 shares of Hempacco common stock. On May 21, 2021, these shares were exchanged for 2,236,213,775 of GGII's common shares.

On February 17, 2020, Hempacco entered into a financing arrangement with a related party (Jerry Halamuda, a Board of Directors member), to provide working capital. Hempacco received proceeds of \$50,000. An additional 25,000 shares were offered as an inducement which created a beneficial conversion feature of \$25,000, which was charged to interest expense over the term of the loan. The terms of this loan were three months with zero interest rate, maturing on May 17, 2020. On May 17, 2020 Hempacco issued 25,000 shares as an inducement to extend the loan for three months until August 17, 2020. Hempacco incurred an interest expense of \$25,000 in connection with this inducement.

On June 30, 2020, Hempacco repaid \$25,000 of the principal on the note. As of December 31, 2020, the balance on the note was \$25,000. The Note was convertible into common shares on a \$1 for \$1 basis. The Note was converted on May 21, 2021 in the total amount of \$25,000 inclusive of accrued interest for 25,000 Hempacco shares.

On February 16, 2021, Hempacco entered into a financing arrangement with a related party (Dr. Stuart Titus, a Board of Directors member), to provide working capital. Hempacco received proceeds of \$50,000. The terms of this loan were one year and annual interest rate was 8%, maturing on February 15, 2022. The Note was convertible into common shares on a \$1 for \$1 basis. The Note was converted on May 21, 2021 in the total amount of \$51,030 inclusive of accrued interest of \$1,030 for 51,030 Hempacco shares.

On July 23, 2020, Hempacco entered into a financing arrangement to provide working capital. Hempacco received proceeds of \$11,500. The terms of this loan were one year and annual interest rate was 12%, maturing on July 23, 2021. As of December 31, 2020, the balance on the note was \$11,500. In addition, \$590 of interest had been accrued as of December 31, 2020. The Note was convertible into common shares on a \$1 for \$1 basis. The Note was converted on May 21, 2021 in the total amount of \$12,623 inclusive of accrued interest of \$1,123 into 12,623 Hempacco shares.

During May and June 2021, Hempacco entered into financing arrangements to provide working capital. Hempacco received proceeds of \$175,000 from three private investors. The promissory notes carried interest at the rate of between 8% and 12% and mature between May 4, 2022 and October 23, 2022. The Notes automatically convert at 75% of the 30-day average bid price of the obligor common stock (or the public company common stock as the case may be), with the exception of the \$50,000 Taverna 12% Note which converts at \$1.00 per share or the current market price of Hempacco stock. The Notes cannot be converted prior to maturity.

With regard to the \$50,000 convertible note payable to Mario Taverna which matured on May 4, 2022, at a Board of Directors meeting held on June 7, 2022, a resolution was passed approving conversion of the Taverna note plus accrued interest into 56,592 shares of Hempacco common stock at a conversion rate of \$1,00 per share. The shares were issued on June 7, 2022.

On or about March 18, 2022 the Company issued a promissory note to a related party for \$50,000. The note carries an interest rate of 8% and matures on June 18, 2022. The note is secured by 50,000 common shares of Hempacco Co., Inc. On June 18, 2022, the Company and the investor signed Amendment No. 1 to the promissory note extending the maturity date to September 18, 2022.

Between August and November 2021, the Company issued six 12% promissory notes, totaling \$900,000 to the following lenders:

| EFFECTIVE DATE | NAME | AMOUNT | ACCRUED INTEREST 30-Jun-22 |
|------------------|---------------------------------|------------|----------------------------------|
| August 18,2021 | EMC 2 Capital LLC | \$ 100,000 | \$ 10,390 |
| August 25,2021 | First Fire Global Opportunities | 200,000 | 20,317 |
| August 26,2021 | JSJ Investments, Inc. | 200,000 | 20,251 |
| November 1,2021 | LGH Investments | 100,000 | 7,628 |
| November 10,2021 | Macrab LLC | 100,000 | 7,957 |
| November 11,2021 | Mast Hill Fund, LLC | 200,000 | 15,188 |
| | | \$ 900,000 | \$ 81,731 |

All the notes mature 12 months from the effective date. An Original Issuer Discount of 10% was deducted from the loan proceeds, a commission of approximately 8% was paid to the broker, J.H. Darbie & Co.

A commitment fee of 1,000,000 common shares of GGII was paid to the lenders in respect of each \$100,000 subscription.

Warrant Agreements accompanied each promissory note. the terms of which can be found in Note 10 below. All warrants are valued using the Black-Scholes formula. Warrants issued in connection with a promissory note are capitalized and amortized over the life of the loan. The value of warrants issued as commission are expensed to interest expenses.

On or about March 18, 2022, Hempacco issued a promissory note to a related party for \$50,000. The note carries an interest rate of 8% and matured on June 18, 2022. The note is secured by 50,000 common shares of Hempacco Co., Inc. currently

owned by GGII. On or about June 18, 2022 Hempacco entered into an agreement to extend the maturity date of this note to September 18, 2022.

On or about March 24, 2022, GGII issued a promissory note to a related party for \$100,000. The note carries an interest rate of 8% and matured on May 24, 2022. The note is secured by 100,000 common shares of Hempacco Co., Inc. currently owned by GGII. On or about July 31, 2022 GGII entered into an agreement to extend the maturity date of the note to September 24, 2022.

NOTE 10 – WARRANTS

The 750,000 Hempacco warrants issued to Jerry Halamuda and Dr. Stuart Titus in February 2021 were effectively cancelled on May 21, 2021, as a result of the merger and share exchange between Hempacco and Green Globe International, Inc. but not re-issued by Green Globe International, Inc. until November 11, 2021. The total number of replacement warrants issued was 27,173,925 at a strike price of \$.027600 which is the equivalent of 750,000 warrants exercisable at \$1.00 each.

A Black-Scholes valuation discount of \$149,831 was initially recorded. The discount was amortized over the warrant term with the balance remaining at the conversion date being expensed to interest. No further expense was incurred as a result of the modifications of the warrants to GGII warrants. The valuation discount represents the fair market value as derived by using the Black-Scholes Model, which produced an initial valuation of the Hempacco warrants of \$0.4986 per share. The Black-Scholes formula applied to the GGII warrants on June 9, 2021 produced a valuation of \$.0138 per share.

The Black-Scholes model uses the following variables to calculate the value of an option or warrant:

| Description | Input Range |
|--|-----------------|
| a) Price of the Issuer's Security | \$.003 - \$.005 |
| b) Exercise (strike) price of Security | \$.0075 - \$.03 |
| c) Time to Maturity in years | 1 to 5 years |
| d) Annual Risk-Free Rate | 2-year T-Bill |
| e) Annualized Volatility (Beta) | 59% - 493% |

On August 11, 2021, Hempacco signed an agreement with Boustead Securities, LLC (the "Representative"), which was amended on or about March 18, 2022, effective as of August 11, 2021, with respect to a number of proposed financing transactions, including the initial public offering ("IPO") of Hempacco's common stock for which a listing on NASDAQ has been applied for, the private placement of Hempacco securities prior to the IPO ("pre-IPO Financings"), and other financings separate from the IPO or the pre-IPO Financings (each such other financing an "Other Financing"). See Note 13 below for further details.

In addition to the other compensation delineated in the agreement, Hempacco agreed to issue and sell to the Representative (and/or its designees) on the closing date of an IPO or Other Financing as applicable, five-year warrants to purchase shares of Hempacco common stock equal to 7% of the gross offering amount, at an initial exercise price of 150% of the offering price per share in the IPO, or 100% of the offering price in an Other Financing.

On November 23, 2021, Hempacco entered into a Broker Representation Agreement with a Third Party, whereby Broker would receive a commission of 10% on any Net sales brought to Hempacco by their efforts or introductions. In particular, as a bonus for introducing a major client, Broker shall be granted 100,000,000 warrants in Green Globe International, Inc. common shares exercisable at \$0.01 each for a period of three years.

The Black-Scholes valuation of the 100,000,000 warrants as of the contract date is \$0.0018 per share for a total valuation of \$178,317 which has been recorded as a one-time charge to the income statement due to there being no future performance obligations arising from this warrant award.

Between August and November 2021 warrants were issued to nine promissory note lenders (see note 9 above) as follows:

Series A warrants – 81,818,181 exercise price \$.008250
Series B warrants - 104,347,824 exercise price \$.008625

The warrants expire three years from the effective date of the promissory notes.

The value of the warrant discounts was calculated as \$106,343 and \$122,432 respectively for the Series A and the Series B warrants. The Black-Scholes variable inputs are shown in the table reproduced in this note above.

The Fair Market Value (“FMV”) of the warrants was calculated by multiplying the number of warrants in each loan allocation by the valuation amount produced by the application of the Black-Scholes Model to each warrant allocation.

The warrant discount for each individual loan warrant allocation was calculated by applying the percentage that the FMV of each warrant bears to the total warrant value (FMV plus loan value) to the loan amount. The individual warrant discounts were then summed up to produce the quoted totals.

The warrant discounts are being amortized over the three-year life of the warrants.

J.H. Darbie also received 7,513,047 Series B warrants to purchase GGII common shares as additional compensation.

The value of the Darbie warrants was also calculated using the same methodology as for the lender’s warrants, and produced a valuation of \$15,706 which was expensed as a commission.

NOTE 11 – LOAN PAYABLE

On June 15, 2020, Hempacco entered into a loan agreement with a third party whereby Hempacco received \$85,000. The terms of the loan were for one year, with 0% interest. On January 15, 2021, the lender advanced a further \$83,328 on the same terms. In December 2021 a letter agreement and loan extension were signed by the lender in which it was confirmed that the new maturity date of the loan would be August 15, 2023. The lender also confirmed that \$41,000 of the original loan principal had not yet been extended. As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the balance outstanding was \$168,328 and \$168,328 respectively. The same customer advanced a deposit of \$40,000 for the purchase of 10 kiosks which were delivered in February 2022. On July 6, 2022, an additional 2 kiosks were purchased by same customer for \$5,000/each which reduced their loan balance by total of \$10,000.

NOTE 12 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

As of June 30, 2022, the Company and/or Hempacco had entered into the following transactions with Related Parties:

In May 2021, Cube17, Inc., a related party sales and marketing consulting company, converted all outstanding consulting fees earned since the inception of Hempacco in the amount of \$185,000 for 185,000 shares of Hempacco common stock, for \$1 per share. On May 21, 2021, these shares were exchanged for 707,113,562 common shares of Green Globe International, Inc.

In addition, Cube17, Inc., as a founder of Hempacco, converted its 400,000 founders shares into 1,528,997,476 common shares of Green Globe International, Inc.

In May of 2021, Primus Logistics was issued 170,000 common shares of Hempacco as compensation for \$170,000 of accrued and unpaid rent owed at that time by Hempacco from inception. On May 21, 2021, these shares were exchanged for 649,780,985 common shares of the Company. Hempacco CEO, Sandro Piancone, is the 90% owner of Primus Logistics which is considered a related party. Rent Expenses are reported in Note 6 above.

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, Hempacco owed Primus Logistics \$0 and \$0 respectively, for routine business transactions. As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, Primus Logistics had been paid \$24,506 and \$14,764 respectively, in advance, for rent. Sandro Piancone is the 90% owner of Primus Logistics.

In May of 2021, Strategic Global Partners, Inc. was issued 170,000 Hempacco common shares as compensation for \$170,000 worth of consulting services incurred since Hempacco's inception by the CEO, Sandro Piancone, President and Owner of Strategic Global. On May 21, 2021, these shares were exchanged for 649,780,985 common shares of Green Globe International, Inc. Strategic Global Partners is a related party.

On February 28, 2022 and June 27, 2022, the Company's Chief Financial Officer was issued 2,500,000 shares of the Company's common stock pursuant to a Restricted Stock Agreement. The total of 5,000,000 shares were considered an enhancement of base compensation for the six-month period ended May 31, 2022, as described in the CFO's GGII employment agreement dated September 1, 2021.

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, Hempacco owed \$0 and \$29,000 and was owed \$138,094 and \$132,147 respectively, by UST Mexico, Inc. ("UST"). Hempacco sells hemp products to UST and also provides manufacturing consulting services. The value of goods and services provided to UST Mexico, Inc was \$5,546 and \$61,603 for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 respectively, and the value of goods and services provided by UST Mexico, Inc. was \$91,780 and \$90,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 respectively. UST Mexico, Inc. is a manufacturer of tobacco cigarettes in Mexico and provides consulting services and parts for Hempacco equipment.

UST currently owns 947,200,000 shares of common stock of Green Globe International, Inc., representing 1.75% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the parent company of Hempacco. UST is a related party by virtue of Sandro Piancone's approximately 25% interest in UST.

Lake Como is owned/controlled by Sandro Piancone. This entity is used primarily as a sales company, and sometimes sells products purchased from Hempacco. Hempacco had receivables of \$150 and \$150 due from Lake Como as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively.

On or about March 1, 2022 the Company entered into a mutual line of credit agreement with its subsidiary, Hempacco Co., Inc. The purpose being to facilitate short-term borrowing needs between the parties on an interest free basis. Advances are subject to repayment within 90-days, with the maximum total of \$500,000 allowed as an outstanding balance within any 90-day period. During the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company made and received cash advances of \$252,805 and \$317,000 respectively. As of June 30, 2022 the balance owed to Hempacco by the Company was \$64,195.

Although GGII was a "shell company" at the time of the reverse merger in May, 2021, the fact that Hempacco, an operating company with business assets and cash flow, had become its wholly owned subsidiary, did, in reality, make GGII also a fully operating company. GGII was maintained as a separate entity to be used as a holding company for potential acquisitions and new business lines. In January 2022 GGII acquired a 50% interest in Green Star Labs, Inc. a nutraceutical manufacturing enterprise in San Diego, California. It took several months before the OTC would consider removing the "shell" status symbol from GGII's pink open market dashboard page. Shell status was finally removed by the OTC in February 2022.

By the second half of 2021, GGII had developed relationships with lenders, and was able to negotiate a series of loans totaling \$900,000 using convertible promissory notes as security. Thus, GGII was able to provide short term operational funding to its wholly owned subsidiary, Hempacco Co., Inc.

NOTE 13 - STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Hempacco - Series A Preferred Shares

On May 20, 2021, the Hempacco's Board of Directors declared and authorized a 6% common share dividend to Series A Preferred Shareholders. Mexico Franchise Opportunities Fund ("MFOF") received dividends of \$757,479 which, together with MFOF's 8,000,000 preferred shares were converted into 8,757,479 shares of Hempacco common shares.

On May 21, 2021 MFOF exchanged these Hempacco common shares for 33,473,197,809 shares of GGII common shares.

On September 28, 2021, Hempacco amended its Articles of Incorporation to increase its authorized Series A Preferred Shares to 50,000,000, and changed its par value to \$0.001. The holder of Hempacco's Series A March 31, 2021 Preferred Stock is

entitled to a dividend of 6% payable in common shares, if and when declared by Hempacco's Board of Directors. The Series A preferred shares shall not have the right to vote on matters presented to the holders of junior stock.

GGII - Series C Preferred Shares

On June 27, 2021, the Company, at the request of MFOF converted 20,000,000,000 shares of GGII common stock to 20,000,000,000 shares of Series C Preferred Shares. The Company returned to Treasury the cancellation of 100 Preferred Super Voting shares.

On December 2, 2021, the Company converted 2,000 shares of GGII Preferred Series C to 1,005,458 GGII common stock.

On February 23, 2022, the Company converted 1,400 shares of GGII Preferred Series C to 1,700,591 GGII common stock.

As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company had 20,000,002,800 and 20,000,006,200 shares of preferred stock issued and outstanding, respectively.

Common Stock - GGII and Hempacco

The Company has authorized 75,000,000,000 common shares with a par value of \$0.0001 per share. Each common share entitles the holder to one vote, in person or proxy, on any matter on which action of the stockholders of the Company is sought. On May 21, 2021, Hempacco Co. issued 100,000 shares of common stock to a consultant for services rendered. The shares were paid in exchange for software development and IT services related to Hempacco's automated CBD kiosks. The Hempacco common stock was valued at \$100,000 (based upon the contract for services and the agreed upon rates for labor and materials) and was exchanged for 382,224,109 shares of GGII's common shares.

On June 21, 2021, the Company issued 4,347,826 shares of common stock to Old Belt Extracts in partial payment of a license fee pursuant to a Patent License Agreement dated April 1, 2021 between Hempacco Co., Inc. and Old Belt Extracts, LLC.

On August 10, 2021 the Company issued 200,000,000 shares of common stock to BB Winks LLC in full settlement of an overdue promissory note that the Company assumed responsibility for as part of the terms of the merger agreement.

Subsequent to year ended December 31, 2020, Hempacco issued convertible promissory notes totaling \$650,000 and warrants to purchase up to 750,000 shares of common stock at \$1 per share. On May 21, 2021, individual note holders converted \$511,500 in principle and \$23,552 in accrued interest into 535,052 shares of Hempacco common stock. On May 21, 2021 these shares were exchanged for approximately 2,045,094,734 of the Company's common shares.

On August 11, 2021, Hempacco signed an agreement with Boustead Securities, LLC (the "Representative"), which was amended on or about March 18, 2022, effective as of August 11, 2021, with respect to a number of proposed financing transactions, including the initial public offering ("IPO") of Hempacco's common stock for which a listing on NASDAQ has been applied for, the private placement of Hempacco's securities prior to the IPO ("pre-IPO Financings"), and other financings separate from the IPO or the pre-IPO Financings (each such other financing an "Other Financing"). A commission of 7% of gross offering proceeds is payable to the Representative, as well as a non-accountable expense allowance of 1% of offering proceeds. In addition, Hempacco will reimburse Boustead for the diligence, legal and road show expenses up to \$205,000.

On September 28, 2021, Hempacco amended its Articles of Incorporation to increase its authorized common shares to 200,000,000, and changed its par value to \$0.001 per share. Each common share entitles the holder to one vote, in person or proxy, on any matter on which action of the stockholders of Hempacco is sought.

On or about December 6, 2021, Hempacco sold 805,541 shares of Hempacco common stock at \$1.00/share to 19 investors, 17 of which were third parties. Neville Pearson, Company CFO, and Dr. Stuart Titus, Company director, purchased 50,000 of the shares for \$50,000, and 100,000 of the shares for \$100,000, respectively. Hempacco received gross proceeds of \$805,541, and net proceeds of \$724,255 after payment of commissions and expenses to Hempacco's registered broker and the payment of expenses associated with the private offering and the Public Offering.

On or about April 7, 2022, Hempacco sold 208,000 shares of its common stock at \$2.00 per share to nine accredited investors, eight of which were third parties. Hempacco received gross proceeds of \$416,000, and net proceeds of \$355,475 after payment of commissions and expenses to Hempacco's registered broker, and the payment of expenses associated with the private offering and the public offering.

On April 22, 2022, the Company cancelled 25,102,906 common shares from a former officer who was ordered by the SEC to return shares.

See Notes 9 and 12 for additional discussion of issuances of common stock.

NOTE 14 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through August 15, 2022, the date of issuance of these financial statements.

On or about July 15, 2022, Hempacco issued 2,000,000 shares of Hempacco common stock to Nery's Logistics, Inc. in consideration of the acquisition of two cigarette production equipment lines and multiple tobacco and cigar related trademarks. The machines and trademarks will be used only for hemp related products.

On July 15, 2022, the Hempacco settled two vendor accounts payable balances totaling \$100,000 by issuing 50,000 shares of Hempacco common stock (25,000 shares issued to each of the vendors).